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INTRODUCTION

B This parts catalog covers the UT device (W500) manufactured
from December, 1990.

B On pages 2~29,each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second
page containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

M A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

M When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

B This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is
subject to change without notification.
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REF.
NO.

PART NO.
LR R

350053-91
350001
350014
350013
240132

7094
350015
7095
350023
7097

350024
350025
7031
350131
7039

350132
210585

7031
350173
350016

350021-91
7190
240131
350018-91
350017

350019
350020

7098
350130
210585

7078
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THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (1)
(ELECTRIC TYPE)

NAME QT.

KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

LEVER

LINK

WASHER

b ek ek bk

SCREW
GUIDE
SCREW
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
SCREW

—d DD = DD

LOWER KNIFE
WASHER
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

DD bt DD pud i

THREAD TAKEUP
WASHER

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
UPPER KNIFE LEVER

et DO DD e

BRACKET COMPLETE
SCREW

SPRING

UPPER KNIFE
WASHER

bt DD b b

FLAT SPRING
BRACKET
SCREW

FLAT SPRING
WASHER

DD hmb DO bt pb

[

SCREW






$U) V) 1818 (2) THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (2)

— DD = DD =

O == DD = DO

(BR) (ELECTRIC TYPE)
REF. PART NO. :

NO. B & B F % W NAME QT.
1 811044-91 Y v /4 F (#) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
2 750014-91 % — X2+ WVinw 2 X (# ) TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
3 760149 o RN ol | 2 VA A 4 TERMINAL BOX 1
4 760150 '/ 8- FNEY 2 X CAP 1
5 7018 ¥R/ M4 X6 SCREW 2
6 750015 WwEE (4%) TERMINAL BOARD
T 4020 ¥ XY/ M2, 5Xx12 SCREW
8 9A2519 £ R K INDICATION PLATE
9 747005 a-F7wvwya BUSHING
10 747006 a—-F7Twa BUSHING

11 7019 ¥/ M4 x8 SCREW

12 350050 i B A BRACKET

13 7009 Y2/ M3 X5 SCREW

14 350005-RA 7S 4w F (#) BRACKET COMPLETE

15 4518 XXV /M6X10 SCREW

16 811048-91 Y Vv 7 4 F SOLENOID 1
17 4531 ¥xY /M5 X1 2 SCREW 3
18 350008-91 3 » w b BRACKET 1
19 4500 XY/ M5X%Xx10 SCREW 3
20 350011 i SHAFT 1
21 240130 JE # /% 2 SPRING 1
22 201665 B 5 - COLLAR 1
23 5084 AARXY/CHB5X5, 5 SCREW 2
24 350012 729507 CRANK 1
25 4808 AAFYEF/ M8 NUT 1
26 201665 o5 - COLLAR 1
27 5084 AARXY/CHB5 X5, 5 SCREW 2
28 7094 B2y /M5 SCREW 1
29 240062 K & WASHER 1
30 4820 ARAFYEF/M5 NUT 1
31 7088 uU+wy b/ M5 NUT 1
32 742271-91 B @22 - F JUNCTION CORD 1
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8 V) SRED V) 148 (BER)

REF.
NO.

Q1 WD =

PART NO.
weEs

350153
4515
350154
4524
350155

4524
350156
7022
4529
4821

350157
350158

7032
350159
350160

7039
350161
350162

7031

7033

350163
7116
350164
350025
7031

811064-91
748005
7019
350165-91
350165

4531
210025
350166-92
350166

4528

350167

4524
350168
350169
350170

350171
5636
211387
3044
5526

253539
5600
350229
7023
4821
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TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

(ELECTRIC TYPE)

NAME

BRACKET
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
BRACKET

SCREW
GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW
NUT

STATIONARY KNIFE
SPACER

SCREW

FLAT SPRING
SPACER

SCREW
FLAT SPRING
SPACER
SCREW
SCREW

KNIFE HOLDER
SCREW

MOVABLE KNIFE
WASHER

SCREW

SOLENOID
CLAMP
SCREW
LEVER
LEVER

SCREW
CUSHION
LEVER
LEVER
SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW

LINK

THREAD GUIDE
THREAD GUIDE

SPRING

SCREW
TENSION POST
NUT

NUT

SPRING
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
NUT

QT.

Pk pd ok kb bt DD b b b ek DD b —— DN DD DO bmb pmb pmb Pk b ek ok b b b ek DD b ek b bk b b DN ) = DD e

Pk BND bbb pd
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A S (B THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM (ELECTRIC TYPE)

b ek b ped DND

REF. PART NO.

NO. W& E B &2 B NAME QT.
1 350062-91 LEHR# 1 (#) THREAD WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
2 811063-91 v Vv /2 A4 F SOLENOID 1
3 350031 7357wk BRACKET 1
4 7019 ¥xY /M4 x8 SCREW 2
5 306553 xRN GUIDE 1
6 202522 Ik X RING
7 350026-92 7 57 (#) CRANK ASSEMBLY
8 350026 257 CRANK
9 45717 ABRNVEFE/ M5 X8 BOLT

10 350027 BT e PIN

11 200555 Ik X W RING 1
12 7009 Y¥Y3xTY /M3 x5 SCREW 1
13 350028-91 734 v k (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
14 350058 * A THREAD WIPER 1
15 350034 B & WASHER 1
16 7008 ¥XxXTJ /M3 x4 SCREW 1
17 350059 AR S FLAT SPRING 1
18 7183 YxIV/M2x1. 17 SCREW 1
19 748005 FAearrsuwo CLAMP 3
20 7019 Y¥xY/M4x8 SCREW 2
21 708004 e X4y F (M) KNEE SWITCH ASS. (HOMENTARY) 1
22 303010 737 v bk (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
23 197 7355 v b BRACKET 1
24 4300 AAXY/ M5 X50 SCREW 2
25 4805 AAF+rVYEFE/ M5 NUT 2
26 204585 B & WASHER 2
27 4910 AX2TV (%) /5. 1 SCREW 2
28 742272-91 wH#a2 - F (&) JUNCTION CORD 1
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FOOT LIFTER (ELECTRIC TYPE)

NAME

SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
BOLT

WASHER

NUT

BRACKET

SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW
WASHER
SPRING

SOLENOID
BRACKET
SCREW
KNUCKLE
PIN

NUT

LEVER

JUNCTION CORD
PITMAN ROD COMPLETE
ROD

CONNECTOR
SCREW
PITMAN ROD
PIN

QT.

Pb pmh pd b ek oD DD B bk pmd Pk b ek et P DD B B =

OO tmd pud ik
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FUIU#IE(1) THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (1)

DD = DD

(ZER) (PNEUMATIC TYPE)
REF. PART NO.

NO. BB B & % W NAME QT.
1 350053-91 X X & (M) KNIFE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 350001 7355w b BRACKET 1
3 350014 v i - LEVER 1
4 350013 Va4 LINK 1
5 240132 B & WASHER 1
6 7094 B RXY /M5 SCREW
7 350015 RN/ XRXE GUIDE
8 7095 XY/ M5 X6 SCREW
9 350023 T XRE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

10 7097 ¥/ M3I X2, 8 SCREW

11 350024 T X X LOWER KNIFE 1
12 350025 % & WASHER 1
13 7031 ¥2TY /M2 5 X 4 SCREW 2
14 350131 735 w b BRACKET 1
15 7039 mxvy /M2 b X 6 SCREW 2
16 350132 X W THREAD TAKEUP 1
17 210585 BE & WASHER 2
18 7031 T 2XY /M2, 5x4 SCREW 2
19 350173 & i THREAD GUIDE 1
20 350016 EX 2B UPPER KNIFE LEVER 1
21 350021-91 Zs5 4w bk (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
22 17190 ¥2Y/M3x3. 8 SCREW 1
23 240131 E 8% 2 SPRING 2
24 350018-91 &E X X UPPER KNIFE 1
25 350017 B & WASHER 1
26 350019 AN 3 FLAT SPRING 1
27 350020 7355w b BRACKET 1
28 7098 mxvy /M2, 5x8 SCREW 2
29 350130 AN FLAT SPRING 1
30 210585 B & WASHER 2
31 7078 ¥ xY /M2, 5x3 SCREW 2






SRED Y HIE(2) | THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM (2)

(ZER) (PNEUMATIC TYPE)
REF. PART NO.

NO. R E5 5 B NAME : QT.
1 350190-91 v % — (#) CYLINDER COMPLETE 1
2 750014-91 2 -+ V& 2 X (4l ) TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
3 760149 2—IFNXKY IR TERMINAL BOX 1
4 760150 £/ 2-IFNVEY I X CAP 1
5 7018 ¥XxXYV /M4 Xx6 SCREW -2
6 750015 wWFrE (4/&) TERMINAL BOARD 1
7 4020 ¥XxY /M2, 5Xx12 SCREW 2
8 9A2519 ® R i INDICATION PLATE 1.
9 747005 A-F79vw¥a BUSHING 2

10 747006 2-F7v¥a BUSHING 1
11 7019 ¥xI /M4 x8 SCREW 2
12 350050 73 vk BRACKET 1
13 7009 ¥RxXTYV /M3 X5 SCREW 2
14 350185 735 %%k BRACKET 1
15 562022-91 W& # SOLENOID VALVE 1
16 4567 ¥x2TYV/ M3 X440 SCREW 2
17 601095 P CONNECTOR 1
18 527009 A¥—-Farvbruo- 35— SPEED CONTROLLER 2
19 600010 Fa-7 TUBE 1
20 600024 Fa-—-7 TUBE 1
21 600016 Fa-—-7 TUBE(4X6X750) 1
22 513065 >y - CYLINDER 1
23 350187 7357 v b BRACKET 1
24 601095 # F CONNECTOR 2
25 350008-91 I 37w b BRACKET 1
26 350011 ] SHAFT 1
27 350188 AN—-Y — - SPACER 3
28 350005-RA 7357w+ (M) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
29 4561 ¥xY /M5 SCREW 3
30 4518 XY/ M6Xx10 SCREW 3
31 350186 aAqd b JOINT 1
32 350012 72357 CRANK 1
33 4808 AAFrYEF/M8 NUT 1
34 201665 o5 - COLLAR 1
35 5084 AARXTY/CH5 x5, 5 SCREW 1
36 240062 & v WASHER 2
37 4820 AATFTYF/ M5 NUT 1
38 7088 U+w b/ M5 NUT 1
39 7094 B xTY /M5 SCREW 1
40 742271-91 S #a2 - F JUNCTION CORD 1
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TOP COVER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

(PNEUMATIC TYPE)

NAME

FRAME
STATIONARY KNIFE
SCREW
SCREW
HOLDER

THREAD RETAINER
SPRING |
KNIFE SUPPORT
SPRING

SCREW

AIR CYLINDER
CYLINDER

CYLINDER TIP

SPEED CONTROLLER
MOVABLE KNIFE

SCREW
BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER

NUT

SOLENOID VALVE
CONNECTOR
JOINT

BRACKET

SCREW
SCREW
JOINT
TUBE
TUBE (4X6X400)

TUBE
CLANMP
SCREW
BAND
JUNCTION CORD

SPREADER

Qr.

BN pead pud pd b b b eah  fumd b

DD et b

DD = = DO DOt s

—— = DD DN

I NN

[y






EihA ~ THREAD WIPPER MECHANISM
ﬁﬁé#%ﬁ (ZER) | MECHANEM (uguMATIC TYPE)

— et BN DD

REF. PART NO.

NO. & EF & W NAME QT.
1 350331-91 KT & AIR BLOWER 1
2 350335 7357 %k BRACKET 1
3 350336 Ik xR LATCH 1
4 45217 ExTY /M4 x8 SCREW 1
5 526004 U VALVE 1
6 600098 Fa-7 TUBE
7 748006 rAarr2yws CLAMP
8 7019 ¥XxIJ /M4 x8 SCREW
9 601088 vVoVa-%9-— REDUCER

10 742272-91 S # a2 - F (&) JUNCTION CORD

11 748005 +Fftarryv7 CLANP 1
12 511013-91 =7 Y9V % - (#) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
13 511004 TP vE - AIR CYLINDER 1
14 601068 # F CONNECTOR 1
15 350189 7355wk BRACKET 1
16 4515 YxTV /M6 X1 4 SCREW 2
17 202045 N X EE SPRING WASHER 2
18 202433 & & WASHER 2
19 179449-25 fr M DRIVING PLATE 1
20 5594 ¥x2TY/CTx13, 5 SCREW 1
21 301495 & WASHER 1
22 5426 AAFvYF/CT NUT 1
23 561029-91 ®a# (4) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
24 561010-91 ®B®A SOLENOID VALVE 1
25 601086 M F CONNECTOR 2
26 600101 Fa-—-7 TUBE (4X6X1010) 1
27 600099 Fa-—-7 TUBE (4X6X350) 1
28 4911 A2 (%) /4. 1 SCREW 2
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#1877 mE (REX)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
w85

511013-91
511004
601068
350189
4515

202045
202433
179449-25
5594
301495

5426
561021-91
561010-91
601095
601086

600101
600099
4911
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FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)

NAME QT.

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER
CONNECTOR

BRACKET

SCREW

DD et pd ok ek

SPRING WASHER
WASHER
DRIVING PLATE
SCREW
WASHER

b ek DN DN

NUT

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
SOLENOID VALVE
CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR

[ e el e N 3

TUBE(4X6X1010)
TUBE(4X6X350)
SCREW

OO pb pd



W561,562 JUT MZEER R 0 /Y 0 HUT 25 <

W541 ,542 ¥Except for UT with the pneumatic top cover thread trimmer.
e g
W541,542/UT W561,562/UT W541,542/UT W561,562/UT
24 ¢t LAy [ = 2%¢t LMD A IA&Et LAY & 3F§t LMD A
2-Needle 2-Needle 3-Needle 3-Needle
Without top cover thread. With top cover thread. Without top cover thread. With top cover thread.




$ooth A #4E(1) THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM (1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB BT % B NAME QT.
1 350036-92 235 2 (#) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
2 350036 2957 CRANK 1
3 4531 XY/ M5 X1 2 SCREW 1
4 350037 AN LEVER 1
5 7027 XY /M5 X8 SCREW 2
6 350038-92 Y 37 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
7 350038 295 0% 4Kk CRANK 1
8 4531 ¥xIY /M5B X12 SCREWM 1
9 7066 B2V /M4 SCREW 1

10 202868 & WASHER 1
11 350039-91 LV NN — W LEVER-SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
12 5382 B xv/C6H SCREW ‘ 1
13 350043 I HOLDER 1
14 200983 kXK RING 2
15 4554 kXY /M3 x3 SCREW 1
16 350042 L] SHAFT 1
17 350047 2 HOLDER 1
18 350045 H M X THREAD RELEASER 2
19 4554 kXY /M3 X3 SCREW 3
20 350046 e HOLDER

21 350045 H o x THREAD RELEASER

22 4554 kXY /M3 X 3 SCREW

23 254018 il R THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
24 7017 Y32/ M4x5 SCREW 2



UT423.424 ¥ZERA LAY ARV HUTH

¥For UT with the pneumatic top cover thread trimmer.

s ~
244t LMD A 3¢t LMD A
2-Needle 3-Needle
With top cover thread. With top cover thread.




Fot X #48(2) THREAD RELEASER MECHANISM (2)

b puh b bk

REF. PART NO.

NO. WS B W & ® NAME QT.
1 350036-92 7 527 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
2 350036 2957 CRANK 1
3 4531 ¥xYV /M5 X112 SCREW 1
4 350037 v - LEVER 1
5 7027 Y¥xTJ /M5 x8 SCREW 2
6 350038-92 737 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY
7 350038 2957 F%4 CRANK
8 4531 XTI/ M5 Xx12 SCREW
9 7066 BffxY /M4 SCREW

10 202868 & WASHER

11 350039-91 Vv )\ — LEVER-SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
12 5382 BTV /CH SCREW 1
13 350043 A HOLDER 1
14 200983 1k X W RING 2
15 4554 kXY /M3 x3 SCREW 1
16 350042 ] SHAFT 1
17 350047 2 HOLDER , 2
18 350045 H oA X THREAD RELEASER 4
19 4554 kXY /M3 %3 SCREW 6
20 350046 | HOLDER

21 350045 M X THREAD RELEASER

22 4554 kX2 /M3 x3 SCREW

23 254018 # il THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
24 7017 ¥xXTY/ M4 x5 SCREW 2



UT101~104
UT203~204
UT302,304
UT404,405

UT301,303,331
UT403,423,424

r

UT403,423,424

~
UT301,303,331




UTTE M UT ACCESSORIES

DD DD bmb pb ek

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB B & & B NAME QT.
1 350035 KXY /M6 SCREW 1
2 107723-05 R b v N — STOPPER 1
3 4818 AAFrFYEF/ M6 NUT 1
4 742089 Pl -F/ (MM E ) JUNCTION CORD 1
5 748002 RN F BAND 3
6 716014-91 B KRHB DETECTOR
7 350051 735 v b BRACKET
8 2905 ExTV/CH x4, 5 SCREW
9 7019 ¥xYV/M4x8 SCREW

10 201185 & & WASHER

11 748005 rftarr2yw s CLAMP 1
12 748003 rA4arryy s CLAMP 1
13 7019 ¥xYV /M4 x38 SCREW 1
14 201185 & » WASHER 1
15 810010-91 <7 2w + (M) MAGNET ASSEMBLY 1
16 7027 ¥2Y /M5 X8 SCREW 2
17 240062 B & WASHER 2
18 601089 ax72 % - CONNECTOR 1
19 601072 B PLUG 1
20 522007 V¥Favrv-42- (M) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
21 522008 74 NWE -V Fal—- 4% —FILTER/REGULATOR 1
22 300372 7357w b BRACKET 1
23 601053 #F JOINT 1
24 601049 K—-—RATaqd b CONNECTOR 1
25 608002 74P -NrF HOSE BAND 1
26 4910 A2V (¥) /5. 1 SCREW 2
217 4304 AAXTY/ M6 Xx16 SCREW 2
28 210061 B & WASHER 2
29 4806 AAFYEFE/ M6 NUT 2






UT H/ —iitig

REF. PART NO.
NO. BB E %

350003
7043
350004
7096
240104

Gl OB =

211301
4803
250010
7078
240220

QWM

11 350004A

E

'’/ M4 X 8

R
‘\‘4

/M4

&
¥ |

vw b,/ M4

TN N

\

¥ BH®IE BBEYEY ®
B8

~
-4y
|

v /M2, 5x3

NAME
COVER

SCREW

COVER
SCREW
WASHER

SPRING WASHER
NUT

FLAT SPRING
SCREW

WASHER

COVER

UT COVER

QT.

Pt b b P b

b— DD bt b DN

—t



UT MOTOR (1]

MITSUBISHI
LIMI-STOP MOTOR

-9 —DfLHI1332,33H %

U T 203, 204,403,404 £
muz 203,204,403, 404 Eéisggorems

BRLTT &V,

See page 36,37 for motor
specifications.

742227-91
L) i - K
THREAD TRIMMER
JUNCTION CORD

R (M) BHEEY AL 9 F BFEI1-FK b
ACCSESSORIES PUSHBUTTON POWER SUPPLY ROTAITION
COMPLETE SWITCH CORD REVERSING PLUG
350065 S—1B 100V H.#H (1-PHASE) [ )
" 3s0086 | @ ——— | 200V =49 (3-PHASE) | ———
350067 | s3-B | : 220V =44 (3-PHASE) | ¢ o
" 3s0088 | s-18B | : 240V =#9(3-PHASE) | e
T 3s008 | Ss—-1B | : 380V =#3(3-PHASE) | o
TTas00r0 | ——— [ 415V =#4(3-PHASE) | ——
0o | s3-B | : 220V BAH(1-PHASE) | ————
TTse072 | S—1B | : 240V BLAH(1-PHASE) | ——
WS s tog
2 % NAME ¥ & (Q1.)
E-2-BRYMIHENVE BOLT 3
+vk NUT 3
B& WASHER 3
Nt Y. ¥ SPRING WASHER 3
VAR D AR PULLEY COVER 1
RYMFFRY SCREW 2
Yy hzroy K@) PITMAN ROD COMPLETE 1
F—-7IVMIEH SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR TABLE 1
iz A R (M) POSITION DETECTOR ,COMPLETE 1
ta—-X 8A FUSE 8A 2
AF 9 W STAPLE 5
aXZ % MOLEX 1291P-1 CONNECTOR MOLEX 1291P-1 1
aAX28%%0 7S CONNECTOR CAP 1
% —3FJU MOLEX 1380TL TERMINAL MOLEX 1380TL 1
Elaxo SHORT CIRCUIT CONNECTOR 1



UTE—5—(2)
INFIZVT
INFH—RKE—5—

E— ¥ —DfHH%i334,35 8%
BRLTTaW,

See page 38,39 for motor
specifications.

742227-91
C KDY h@a - K

UT MOTOR (2]

PANASONIC
PANA-SERVO MOTOR

. THREAD TRIMMER
JUNCTION CORD

BfERE (-2 -B%) (1)
ACCESSORIES (MOTOR) (1)
PART NO,
BHES % NAME
802094 EREER POSITION DETECTOR
802095 BLARAEY AL v F(BHA) PUSHBUTTON SWITCH(1-PHASE)
802096 WUAE A4Sy F(=Z#A)  PUSHBUTTON SWITCH(3-PHASE)
802102 FUKE YRy F (W5 EHA)  PUSHBUTTON SWITCH(1-PHASE FOR OVERSEAS)
T e
£ NANE ¥R’ @QT1.)
BiiR T A CUSHION RUBBER 3
E-F-RYMIRIVE BOLT 3
Fvk NUT 3
BE WASHER 3
NRERES SPRING WASHER 3
ALY PALY -\ PULLEY COVER A 1
BRYMITRY SCREW 2
BE VASHER 2
B 4 R CUSHION RUBBER WASHER 2
rALES FALS:! PULLEY COVER B 1
BRYFIRY SCREW 2
& WASHER 2
vy hwvoy K(#) PITMAN ROD ,COMPLETE 1
F-FIVMIH SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR TABLE 1
n ‘cgzs&éér{z‘zxélsggéﬁl Eﬁ I))ETECTOR)
AALVVF ALLEN KEY DRIVER 1
BB R linnin 358
RYMIFRY SCREW 2
AF =T STAPLE 7
.ﬁggéﬁgﬁ&ﬁﬁ)um)
HE¥axox SHORT CIRCUIT CONNECTOR 1

12Paxs4 —X

12P CONNECTOR
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